

No. 08-586

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JERRY N. JONES, MARY F. JONES,  
AND ARLINE WINERMAN,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

HARRIS ASSOCIATES L.P.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARRY P. BARBASH  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
1875 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 303-1000

MARY EATON  
RAYMOND M. SAROLA  
DAVID A. BENNER  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 728-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*The Chamber of Commerce of the United States*  
*of America*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3**

**ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**I. PETITIONERS’ APPROACH IS CONTRARY TO THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF THE INVESTMENT COMPANY ACT AND OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS..... 7**

**A. By Its Plain Terms, § 36(b) Does Not Provide A Private Right Of Action For Alleged Flaws In The Process By Which Management Fees Are Set..... 7**

**B. The Private Right Of Action Under § 36(b) Should Not Include Claims Based On Conduct Governed By § 15(c) Of The Act. .... 9**

**C. The Private Right Of Action Under § 36(b) Should Likewise Not Include Claims Based On Conduct Governed By § 206 Of The Investment Advisers Act. .... 14**

**D. Petitioners’ Approach Would Effectively Override The Limits Of The Federal Securities Laws,**

	Which Provide Relief Only To Investors Who Purchased Or Sold Securities Based On Inaccurate Disclosures.....	16
II.	PETITIONERS' APPROACH IS IMPRACTICAL AND UNDERMINES CONGRESS' INTENT AS TO THE PROPER SCOPE AND PURPOSE OF § 36(b). .....	19
	A. The Practical Reality Is That Excessive Fee Litigation Is Lawyer-Driven.....	19
	B. That An Adviser Does Not Disclose That It Charges Different Fees To Different Clients For Different Services Provides No Basis To Infer A Violation Of § 36(b).....	28
	C. Petitioners' Approach Would Create Coercive Pressure To Settle Even Meritless Suits. ....	31
	D. Petitioners' Approach Would Unfairly Burden Advisers, Funds And Fund Shareholders Alike. ....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Allianz Dresdner Asset Mgmt. of Am. Holding, Inc.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D. Conn. 2007) .....	25
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	12
<i>In re Am. Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , No. 04-5593, 2005 WL 3989803 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2005).....	26
<i>Amron v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Advisors Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	31
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	18
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	10
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	19, 33

<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	9
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	11
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009) .....	11
<i>In re Davis Selected Mut. Funds Litig.</i> , No. 04- 4186, 2005 WL 2509732 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2005).....	26
<i>In re Dreyfus Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 357 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....	26
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Boudro</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	31, 32
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	3
<i>Forsythe v. Sun Life Fin., Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 2006).....	24
<i>In re Franklin Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 677 (D.N.J. 2007) .....	25
<i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 1038 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	13

<i>Green v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 286 F.3d 682 (3d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Green v. Nuveen Advisory Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Halligan v. Standard &amp; Poor's/Intercapital, Inc.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1082 (E.D.N.Y. 1977).....	14
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	18
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 527 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , No. 04-8305, 2007 WL 627640 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2007) .....	26
<i>Migdal v. Rowe Price-Fleming Int'l, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8, 25
<i>In re Morgan Stanley &amp; Van Kampen Mut. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-8208, 2006 WL 1008138 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2006) .....	26
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	12
<i>Olmsted v. Pruco Life Ins. Co. of N.J.</i> , 283 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12

<i>In re Oppenheimer Funds Fees Litig.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	26
<i>In re Salomon Smith Barney Mut. Fund Fees Litig.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	24
<i>In re Scudder Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , No. 04-1921, 2007 WL 2325862 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2007).....	24
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	14
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	14
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)....	12, 13, 19, 32
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	7, 16
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	11
<i>Verkouteren v. Blackrock Fin. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 99-9005, 2000 WL 298255 (2d Cir. Mar. 21, 2000) .....	25

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a) .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a) .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	18
<i>Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a, et seq.</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a) .....	9, 10
15 U.S.C. § 80a-15.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(a) .....	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(c) .....	10, 30
15 U.S.C. § 80a-17(i).....	34
15 U.S.C. § 80a-33(b).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b).....	8, 20, 30, 31
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41.....	11, 17
<i>Investment Adviser Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b, et seq.</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(2).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9 .....	15



**REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY  
MATERIALS**

116 Cong. Rec. 33,279 (1970).....	20
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-101 (2009).....	11, 22
17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-8(a) (2009).....	15
Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc., Notice of Application, Investment Company Act of 1940 Release No. 26,781, 70 Fed. Reg. 12,909 (Mar. 9, 2005) .....	35
Enhanced Disclosure and New Prospectus Delivery Option for Registered Open-End Management Investment Companies, Release No. 33-8998, 74 Fed. Reg. 4546 (Jan. 26, 2009) .....	22
Indemnification by Investment Companies, Investment Company Act of 1940 Release No. 11,330, 45 Fed. Reg. 62,423 (Sept. 4, 1980).....	34
<i>New York Life Inv. Mgmt. LLC</i> , Cease-and- Desist Order, Investment Advisers Act of 1940 Release No. 2883, Investment Company Act of 1940 Release No. 28,747 (May 27, 2009).....	15

Prohibition of Fraud by Advisers to Certain Pooled Investment Vehicles, Investment Advisers Act of 1940 Release No. 2628, 72 Fed. Reg. 44,756 (final rule adopted Aug. 9, 2007).....	15
<i>SEC v. Am. Birthright Trust Mgmt. Co.</i> , Litigation Release No. 9266, 21 SEC Docket 1241 (Dec. 30, 1980).....	15

### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Wharton Sch. Of Fin. & Commerce, <i>A Study of Mutual Funds</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 87-2274 (1962) .....	20
S. Rep. No. 91-184 (1969).....	9, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1382 (1970) .....	8, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.) .....	31, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998) (Conf. Rep.) .....	32

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

James N. Benedict, Mary K. Dulka and Kimberly Wolf Price, <i>A Perfect Storm: Analyzing the Recent Explosion of Mutual</i>	
--	--

<i>Fund Litigation</i> , 1 Sec. Litig. Rep. 20 (Sept. 2004).....	23
James N. Benedict et al., <i>Recent Developments In Litigation Involving Mutual Funds and Investment Advisers</i> , 2009 Prac. Law. Inst. Order No. 18,789, 1732 PLI/Corp. 943 .....	23
John C. Coates IV, <i>Reforming the Taxation and Regulation of Mutual Funds: A Comparative Legal and Economic Analysis</i> (2009) .....	33
John C. Coates IV and R. Glenn Hubbard, <i>Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry: Evidence and Implications for Policy</i> , 33 J. Corp. L. 151 (2007).....	21, 29
Investment Company Institute, <i>2009 Investment Company Factbook</i> (2009) .....	21
Investment Company Institute, <i>Mutual Funds and Institutional Accounts: A Comparison</i> (2006) .....	29, 30
Investment Company Institute, <i>Trends in the Fees and Expenses of Mutual Funds, 2008</i> (2009) .....	21
Ajay Khorana and Henri Servaes, <i>Conflicts of Interest and Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry</i> (2004).....	25

Eleanor Laise, <i>As Returns Sag, Fund Investors Focus on Fees</i> , The Wall Street Journal, June 25, 2008.....	21
Herbert Lash, <i>Over 250 Mutual Funds Liquidate, Cite Rule Costs</i> , Reuters, Sept. 14, 2005.....	33
Denise A. Martin et al., NERA Econ. Consulting, <i>Trends on Mutual Fund Advisory Fees</i> (2006) ...	25
SEC, Division of Investment Management, <i>Report on Mutual Fund Fees and Expenses</i> (Dec. 2000).....	22
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Mutual Fund Fees: Additional Disclosure Could Encourage Price Competition</i> (June 2000) .....	15
